
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 
 

Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Michael Hope 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th November, 2021 (copy 
attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 7 - 112) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2134 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

 1 20/00400/FULPP Land at the former 
Lafarge Site, Hollybush 
Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

 2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 3 21/00910/FULPP Queen Elizabeth Park, 
Cabrol Road, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 4 21/00902/FULPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 5 15-35 21/00171/FULPP Land at Former 
Nos 1-5 Firgrove 
Parade, 
Farnborough 

Grant 
 



 6 37-57 21/00844/FULPP Proposed Visitors 
Centre, 
Southwood 
Country Park, 
Ively Road, 
Farnborough 
 

Grant 
 
 

 

 7 59-64 21/00855/ADV Heritage Trail 
Signage Marker, 
Westgate, 
Aldershot 

Grant 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th November, 2021 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Michael Hope, Cllr 
Nadia Martin and Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest under 
Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the start of the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps in light of 
their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 

Member Application No. 
and Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr Calum 
Stewart 

21/00742/FULPP 
New Memorial 
Square, 
Pennefathers Road, 
Wellesley, Aldershot 

For noting No interest to declare 
under the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors, 
however has a non-
disclosable interest under 
test section 8 regarding 
the application due to 
living in proximity to the 
site. However, it was felt 
that the effect on his 
wellbeing was not to the 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-2- 

extent that it would affect 
his judgement to take 
part in the debate or 
decision making process. 

 
 

41. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th October, 2021 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
Arising from the Minutes, it was noted that Cllr T.W. Mitchell had missed three 
consecutive meeting of the Committee. Reference was made to the Council 
Procedure Rules which stated that, if any Member was absent from three 
consecutive meetings of a committee, he or she should cease to be a member 
thereof, unless he or she shows, in the opinion of the committee, reasonable 
grounds for his or her absence. The Committee discussed the attendance of Cllr 
Mitchell and the grounds given for his absences submitted in an email. It was agreed 
that, in the circumstances, the reasoning given did not justify him continuing as a 
Member of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 

i. Cllr T.W. Mitchell be advised of the Committee’s decision in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4(5) to cease his membership 
of the Committee,  

ii. The necessary arrangements be put in place to fill the vacant position. 
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
 

 * 21/00742/FULPP New Memorial Square, Pennefathers Road, 
Wellesley, Aldershot. 

   
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2130, be noted 

 
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 

Page 2



-3- 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 21/00170/FULPP Land at former Nos. 1-5 Firgrove Parade, 

Farnborough 
 21/00844/FULPP Southwood Country Park, Ively Road, Farnborough 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2130 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

 
43. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2131 concerning the following new appeals and appeal decisions: 
 
NEW APPEALS 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description 

21/00048/REVPP Against the refusal of planning permission for a 
variation to the permitted hours of use to 06:00 to 
00:00, 7 days per week at McDonalds, No. 1 North 
Close, Aldershot. GU12 4HA. 
 

21/00516/FULPP Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a two storey side extension, a single 
storey rear extension, a single storey side 
extension and a roof extension comprising two 
rear dormers and four front roof lights and creation 
of a second vehicular cross over at No. 81 
Highgate Lane, Farnborough. 
 

20/00149/FULPP Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 
2A & 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, No. 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough. 

 
 
APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
20/00511/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 

permission for minor works to facilitate 
change of use of building to a hair 
salon (A1 use class) including 
formalisation of existing parking at 
Gold Valley Lakes, Government Road, 
Aldershot. 

Allowed 

Page 3



-4- 

   
21/00092/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 

permission for the erection of a carport 
to the front of the property at No. 74 
Ayling Lane, Aldershot. 

Allowed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2131 be noted. 
 

44. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2132 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the 
Planning Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st July 
to 30th September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2132 be noted. 
 

45. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 
agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London Esso fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
It was noted that vegetation removal work was currently underway in Southwood 
Country Park with plans to move onto Queen Elizabeth Park in the New Year. Trees 
which were removed would be re-instated elsewhere in accordance with the 
Development Consent Order which included a condition of a two year maintain and 
replacement plan.  
 
The submission of a planning application for the Play Area in Queen Elizabeth Park 
was expected to have been submitted that day and this would be confirmed or 
otherwise to Members. Once submitted, it would be added to the list of future items 
for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Report No. 
EPSH2133 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------

Page 4



 

 

Development Management Committee 
 

Appendix “A” 
 
 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

21/00742/FULPP 
 

14th September 2021 
 

Proposal: Construction of new memorial square at Pennefathers (Zone G), 
Wellesley, Aldershot at Zone G - Pennefathers Aldershot 
Urban Extension Alisons Road Aldershot 
 

Applicant: Grainger (Aldershot) Limited And Secretary Of State For D... 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 

the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.  

  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved drawings: 
  
 2519-PF-LA-03; 2519-PF-LA-02 Rev P1 and 

2519-PP-Grainger-01. 
  
 Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 

accordance with the permission granted. 
 
 3 Notwithstanding the information contained within the 

application, a revised planting schedule, including 
replacement semi-mature tree planting and native plant 
species of known biodiversity benefit, together with other 
appropriate measures for biodiversity enhancement such 
as bird nesting and bat roosting provision, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the 
[...]
alert Members where this may be 

likely and provide appropriate advice in such circumstances.  

Tim Mills  

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  

 

Background Papers  

- The individual planning application file (reference no. quoted in each case) 

Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019) 

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 

- The National Planning Policy Framework. 

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee  

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 20/00400/FULPP Development of site to create a leisure facility 
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, 
gym, equestrian centre accommodation and 
ancillary facilities; equestrian centre and 
associated stabling; 21 floating holiday lodges with 
associated car                          parking, landscaping and bund 
(revised proposals                         submitted 2 February 2021) 

 
Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane 
Aldershot Hampshire 
 
Further submissions to address consultation 
comments are awaited. It is therefore too early to 
bring this application to Committee. Site Visit to be 
arranged. 

2 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on 
the ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over 
nine floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking 
spaces, up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge 
link and alterations to existing block 2 car park and 
the meads, a new entrance to The Meads shopping 
centre   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire 
 
This application is the subject of a request from the 
applicant for an extension of time to consider further 
amendments. 

Development Management Committee 
 

Report No. EPSH2134 
 

Page 11



3 21/00910/FULPP Installation of play area including play equipment and 
safety surfacing   
 
Queen Elizabeth Park Cabrol Road Farnborough 
Hampshire 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway.  
 

4 21/00902/FULPP Erection of 4 bay aircraft hangar, with associated 
apron, access, parking, extension of balancing pond, 
and  biodiversity enhancement. 
 
Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 6XA 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway.  
 

 

 
Section B 

 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

   

There are no petitions to report 
 

 

Page 12



Development Management Committee 
8th December 2021 

Item 5 
Report No.EPSH2134 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 21/00170/FULPP 

Date Valid 27th September 2021 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

11th November 2021 

Proposal Erection of six storey building with basement, comprising ground 
floor flexible retail use under Use Classes E, F.2 and takeaway (Sui 
Generis)  and 31 no. residential apartments above 

Address Land At Former 1 - 5 Firgrove Parade Farnborough  

Ward Empress 

Applicant Mr Suneet Jain 

Agent Mr Matthew Miller 

Recommendation GRANT subject to S106 Planning Obligation 

Description 

The application site is on the south side of Victoria Road. Whilst the site is now vacant, it 
formally comprised a three storey pitched roofed building with shop and restaurant uses at 
ground floor and 5 residential units on the floors above. There is a parking area to the front of 
the building, part of which is designated parking for the Premier Inn hotel. Vehicular access to 
the parking at the rear of the building was from the east side of the building. There is a 
difference in levels across the site from east to west and from north to south. 

No.2 Victoria Road lies to the east of the site at the junction of Victoria Road and Farnborough 
Road, adjacent to the Clockhouse roundabout. This comprises a five storey flat roofed building 
which is in use as an 'apart-hotel'. This building has surface and undercroft car parking which 
is entered through the application site. A surfaced car park lies to the south of the site with 
multi-storey car parking beyond. The site also adjoins the car park at the rear of the McDonalds 
restaurant occupying the former Tumbledown Dick public house. A six storey Premier Inn hotel 
and Beefeater restaurant lie to the west of the site. Chudleigh Court and Meadsview Court lie 
to the north of the site on the opposite side of Victoria Road and comprise flats on three and 
four floors.  

There is recent planning history of proposed residential development on the site. 

Page 13



 

 
 

In 2013 planning permission, 13/00024/FULPP was granted in respect a three storey building 
at Firgrove Parade which included the site of the completed Premier Inn and Beefeater 
restaurant. This permission was for comprehensive redevelopment and had two distinct 
elements. On the land on western side of the site permission was granted for the erection of a 
part single, part six-storey building to provide a restaurant/bar (177 covers) with an 80-
bedroom hotel above. The second element was the demolition of the existing buildings at 
Firgrove parade and the erection of a three-storey flat-roofed building to provide 490 square 
metres of retail floor space at ground floor level divided into three units 10 one- and 4 two- 
bedroom flats on the floors above (2 two-bedroom and 5 one-bedroom flats per floor). Flexible 
retail uses were approved on the ground floors ie within Use Classes A1 (shop), A2 (financial 
and professional services) and/or A3 (restaurants). This permission has been implemented by 
virtue of the construction of the hotel and restaurant. 
 
The Firgrove Parade scheme was altered again in 2018. In 2018 planning permission was 
granted for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new building comprising retail 
use at ground floor (flexible use of Use Class A1, A2, A3,A4 and/or A5) and 19 dwellings above 
(8 one-bedroom and 11 two-bedroom flats). This was granted subject to S106 and has been 
implemented via the demolition of the existing buildings on the site. This includes the payment 
of Contributions £33,100 towards Public Open Space provision, £43,500 towards 
maintenance, improvement and monitoring of SPA land, and £4,770 + £1,578 towards 
strategic access management and monitoring measures, and £10,240 transport contribution. 
This implemented scheme presents the fallback position for the applicants.  
 

 
Figure 1: Plan of the 2018 approval 
 
The current proposal is a full planning application that seeks a variation to the 2018 permission. 
It seeks to erect a six-storey building with basement, comprising ground-floor flexible retail 
uses under Use Classes E, F.2 (local community uses) and takeaway use (Sui Generis) and 
31no. residential apartments above (12x 1-bed units and 19x 2-bed u
[...]
 have already procured SANG capacity for 19 units as a result of the 
2018 permission. This capacity has been carried forward towards this scheme. Capacity has 
also been secured for the additional units now proposed as part of Rushmoor Borough 
Council’s Southwood Woodland II SANGS scheme. The SANG contribution amounts to 
£19,477.05.  
 
The attendant SAMM financial contribution can be secured by the applicants entering into a 
satisfactory s106 Planning Obligation to require payment of £2,218.39  upon the 
implementation of the proposed development.  Accordingly, subject to the necessary s106 
being completed, it is considered that the impact upon the SPA will have been satisfactorily 
addressed. 
 
Summary - 
 
It is considered that subject to the satisfactory completion of an Agreement under Section 106, 
that the proposal would not adversely affect the character of the area or harm heritage Assets, 
would not result in harm to the amenities of existing prospective occupiers, and not result in 
issues of highway safety or for the integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area.  
 
Full recommendation 
 
It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 Planning Obligation 
to secure financial contributions towards open space, transport, SPA/SAMM mitigation, 
together with an administration & monitoring fee and securing a late-stage financial review 
mechanism in respect of affordable housing provision, the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives; 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Timescale 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 
from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 

Page 25



 

 
 

the
[...]
ORE COMMENCEMENT OF USE OR FIRST OCCUPATION OF 
ANY BUILDING.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 
 

 

 

Page 31



 

 
 

 

Page 32



 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
8 December 2021 

Item 6  
Report No.EPSH 2134 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 21/00844/FULPP 

Date Valid 1st November 2021 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

23rd November 2021 

Proposal Proposed external alterations to existing building to facilitate 
conversion  and change of use of former clubhouse to cafe and 
visitors centre; and change of use of existing ancillary bungalow to 
storage use; both in association with Southwood Country Park 
SANG 

Address Proposed Visitor Centre Southwood Country Park Ively Road 
Farnborough 

Ward Cove and Southwood 

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council 

Agent Arcus Consulting LLP 

Recommendation GRANT 

Description 

The site is on the east side of Ively Road (A237) approximately 75 metres north of the Ively 
Roundabout and south of a watercourse which joins with Cove Brook further to the east. The 
application site is of an irregular shape surrounding the existing former Southwood Golf 
Course Clubhouse and its associated detached ancillary caretakers’ accommodation. This 
area, measuring approximately 0.18 hectares, is mostly currently hoarded but also 
incorporates an area of grassed frontage onto the road enclosed with some rustic fencing 
that faces the western area of Southwood Country Park on the opposite side of the road. A 
[...]
 and demolition; and 
where practicable to have these conditions on display at the site entrance(s) for the 
duration of the works. 

 
12 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 
applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 49



 

 
 Page 50



 

 
 

 
 

Page 51



 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 52



 

 
 

 
 

Page 53



 

 
 

 

 

Page 54



Development Management Committee 
8th December 2021 

Item 7 
Report No. EPSH2134 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 21/00855/ADV 

Date Valid 1st November 2021 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

22nd November 2021 

Proposal Installation of one totem relating to The Heritage Trail 

Address Heritage Trail Signage Marker Westgate Aldershot Hampshire  

Ward Wellington 

Applicant Mr Paul Vickers 

Agent N/A 

Recommendation Grant Advertisement Consent 

Description 

This item is before the Committee as it is an application made for and on behalf of the Council. 

In May 2021 Advertisement Consent was granted for the erection of 6 signage Totems in a 
number of locations to provide information on the Aldershot Heritage Trail.  

The project relates to six walking trails that can be followed using maps or di
[...]
ions, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 19/00611/CONDPP

Applicant: Legal & General Property Partners (Life F

Decision: Conditions details approved

Proposal: Submission of details pursuant to Condition No.12 (Construction & Traffic 
Management Plan) of planning permission 16/00837/FULPP dated 19 
March 2019 as amended by 19/00480/NMAPP dated 9 August 2019

Address The Crescent Southwood Business Park Summit Avenue 

Farnborough Hampshire  

Decision Date: 04 November 2021

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Application No 21/00412/REVPP

Applicant: Mr James Walters

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 18/00321/REVPP dated 
17/01/2019 to change the materials (Phase 2,3,4, 6) 

Address Phases 5 And 6 At North Town Estate Queen Street Eastern Road 

And Pegasus Avenue Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 23 November 2021

Ward: North Town

Page 61



Application No 21/00532/FULPP

Applicant: Mr Gary Berridge

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Proposed two storey extension with dormer windows and 
external/internal alteration

Address 46 Field Way Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4UG 

Decision Date: 26 November 2021

Ward: North Town

Application No 21/00536/LBC

Applicant: Mr Sean Havis

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Remedial works and landscaping works to Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial

Address Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery Lines Alisons Road 

Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 19 November 2021

Ward: Wellington

Application No 21/00607/FULPP

Appl
[...]

starting soon

Development Management 
Committee
8th December 2021P

age 77



Development Management 
Committee

8th December 2021

P
age 78



Development Management 
Committee

Attendance 
and 

Agenda Item 1: Declarations of 
InterestP

age 79



Development Management 
Committee

 Agenda Item 2: Minutes

P
age 80



Development Management 
Committee

 Agenda Item 3: 
Planning Applications

P
age 81



Development Management 
Committee

Item 5 : 21/00170/FULPP

Former Site of 1 – 5 Firgrove Parade, Farnborough

P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



P
age 88



P
age 89



P
age 90



P
age 91



P
age 92



Development Management 
Committee

Item 6 : 21/00844/FULPP

Proposed Southwood Country Park Visitor 
Centre & Café, Ively Road, Farnborough

P
age 93



P
age 94



P
age 95



P
age 96



P
age 97



P
age 98



P
age 99



P
age 100



P
age 101



P
age 102



P
age 103



P
age 104



P
age 105



Development Management 
Committee

Item 7 : 21/00855/ADV

Heritage Trail Signage Marker, Westgate, 
Aldershot

P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108



P
age 109



P
age 110



Development Management 
Committee

8th December 2021

P
age 111



The meeting 
has now 
finished

Development Management 
Committee
8th December 2021

P
age 112


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Land at Former Nos 1-5 Firgrove Parade - 21/00171/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - Proposed Visitors Centre, Southwood Country Park - 21/00844/FULPP
	Section C - Item 7 - Heritage Trail Signage Marker, Wellesley - 21/00855/ADV
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation
	DMC Presentation 8 December 2021




Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr J.H. Marsh, Cllr 
Sophie Porter and Cllr S.J. Masterson. 
 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury and Cllr A.J. Halstead attended the meeting as Standing 
Deputies.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest under 
Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the start of the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps in light of 
their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 

Member Application No. 
and Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr Peter Crerar 21/00844/FULPP 
Proposed Visitors 
Centre, Southwood 
Country Park, Ively 
Road, Farnborough 

For noting No interest to declare 
under the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors, 
however following Cllr 
Crerar’s show of support 
for the work being 
undertaken at the 



-2- 

Southwood Country Park 
at the Full Council 
meeting it was noted this 
had not been considered 
as pre-determination and 
would not impact on his 
judgement of the 
application to be 
discussed at the meeting. 

    
Cllr Calum 
Stewart  

21/00855/ADV 
Heritage Trail 
Signage Marker, 
Westgate, Aldershot 

Non 
registerable 

The applicant is an 
acquaintance.  

 
47. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November, 2021 were approved and 
signed as a correct record of the proceedings, subject to the following: 
 

 It was noted that, since the last meeting of the Development Management 
Committee, it had come to light that there had been an error in the approved 
minutes of the Development Management Committee held on 15th 
September, 2021. The record stated that Cllr Mitchell had been absent, when 
in fact he was present - as evidenced on the webcast,  the minutes of the 
meeting on 15th September, 2021 would be amended accordingly. 
 

 As a result, it was noted that, further to the Committee’s discussion at the 
meeting on 10th November, Cllr Mitchell had not been absent from three 
consecutive meetings of the Committee, and his membership of the 
Committee should remain unchanged. 

 
48. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
 

 * 21/00171/FULPP Land at former Nos. 1-5 Firgrove Parade, 
Farnborough. 

 21/00844/FULPP Proposed Visitors Centre, Southwood Country 
Park. Ively Road, Farnborough 

 21/00855/ADV Heritage Trails Signage Marker, Westgate, 
Aldershot 

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 



-3- 

Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2134, be noted 

 
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 21/00910/FULPP Queen Elizabeth Park, Cabrol Road, Farnborough 
 21/00902/FULPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2134 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

 
49. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 21/00171/FULPP - LAND AT FORMER NOS. 1-5 

FIRGROVE PARADE, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2134 in respect of Planning Application No. 21/00171/FULPP for 
the erection of a six storey building with basement, comprising of ground floor 
flexible retail use under Use Classes E, F.2 and takeaway (Sui Generis) and 31 
residential apartments above.  
 
The Report was amended at the meeting to recommend that, subject to no new 
material representations being received in response to notification of additional land 
owners by 23rd December, 2021, and subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
S106 Planning Obligations to secure financial contributions towards open space, 
transport, SPA/SAMM mitigation, together with an administration and monitoring fee, 
and securing a late-stage financial review mechanism in respect of affordable 
housing provision, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 23rd December, 
2021 to secure financial contributions towards open space, transport, SPA/SAMM 
mitigation, together with an administration and monitoring fee, and securing a late-
stage financial review mechanism in respect of affordable housing provision, the 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------


